CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Council Chambers
\ 401 E Third Street

Kewanee, lllinois 61443

KEWANEE P Monday September 14th, 2020

Posted by 6:00 p.m. September 11th, 2020

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
4. Consent Agenda

10.

a. Approval of Minutes
b. Payroll

Staff Reports

Presentation of Bills and Claims

Public Participation

Business:

a) Crime Spree Discussion with Chief Troy

b) Aeration Tanks Discussion with Scott Hinton

C) Permit Discussion with Keith Edwards

d) Consideration of an Ordinance #4019 amending sections 92.06, rates and charges,
of chapter 92: cemeteries of the Kewanee City code, establishing fees for use of city
cemeteries and their services.

e) Consideration of a Resolution #5241 adopting the City of Kewanee’s Americans with
Disabilities Act Transition Plan.

f) Consideration if a Resolution #5242 accepting the lowest responsive and responsible
bid from Ratliff Brothers & Company, Inc. for Project #20-04, 2020 Sidewalk
Replacement Program, in the amount of $63,673.50.

s)) Consideration of an Ordinance #4020 pertaining to the local CURE program

h) Consideration of a Resolution #5243 accepting a Proposal from Peerless Well &
Pump, Inc. to Perform Repairs to Well #4.

i) Consideration of a Resolution #5244 to authorize an agreement with the lowest

responsible energy supplier for the purchase of electrical energy for City of Kewanee
facilities, and declaring that this resolution shall be in full force immediately.

Council Communications:

Announcements:

Adjournment:



IKEWANEE

MEMORANDUM

Date: September 11, 2020

From: Gary Bradley, City Manager

To: Mayor & Council

RE: Council Meeting of Monday, September 14, 2020

REGULAR MEETING AT 7:00 P.M.

1.

SunPin Solar— The SunPin Solar Special Use Permit was tabled at the last Planning
Commission meeting. The item will be discussed again at their meeting on September 24,
As previously noted, the project will generate significant revenue for public infrastructure
improvements, provide higher rent payments for KEDC, and fits well within the county-
wide strategy to promote green energy.

Rockwell— Councilmember Komnick received a request that parking be reduced on
Rockwell to relieve congestion on a narrow block. This was actually approved earlier in
the summer but staff had not yet installed the signs that had to be ordered. The signs have
been installed.

Incentive Programs—There has been one award of the Targeted Minor Home Repair
program in the 900 block of West Prospect, but no work has begun on the project yet. I
expect Rebuilding Together to assist a couple of applicants with the completion of their
applications as part of a collaborative effort between multiple agencies to provide
assistance to needy households. There have been no other awards or applications for the
use of incentive programs since the last update was provided, but I do have meetings
scheduled today and next week to assist businesses by reviewing applications that they
have in draft form.

Fire Department Staffing— Kyle Bumphrey begins his employment with the City on the
15™. He is enrolled in the paramedic class with 3 other staff members, which will hopefully
give the City a strong supply of personnel qualified to staff the ambulance at our currently
licensed levels.

Warning sirens— We have some issues with the operation of multiple sirens and need to
make a decision as to whether or not to keep putting money into the aging system based on
1950’s technology or migrate to a system that would be more effective in warning a larger
number of people, allows for more specific targeting of audiences, and is more cost
effective to operate (i.e. obtaining the system would cost less than the repairs that are
needed to band-aid the siren system, let alone the replacement costs needed in order for an
outdoor warning siren system to operate properly).

401 E. 3rd St. Kewanee, lllinois 61443 City Manager
P:309-852-2611 F: 309-856-6001 Gary Bradley
www.cityofkewanee.com



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Electric Pricing—The RFP process is underway for securing electric pricing because our
existing contract expires in December.

Street Repairs— A number of repairs were made to streets within the past few weeks. As
previously noted, some of the work originally planned will not be occurring. The City
Engineer has provided a memo that immediately follows this memorandum which
addresses some of the concerns that have been raised regarding the seal coat approach
undertaken by Porter Brothers.

Audit—CLA has scheduled field work to begin next week, which is later than we typically
see, but we should still be able to accomplish everything within an acceptable timeframe.
CLA has provided a list of documents for staff to upload to a secure encrypted site and staff
has been able to provide a significant amount of the information this week.

Sludge—Sludge hauling from the lagoon at the Waste Water Treatment Plant is underway,
but has been hampered by a pump failure and weather. To date, approximately 400,000
gallons have been removed and applied. Bock, Inc. would like apply what’s left in the
lagoon over a four or five day period. The amount that remains to be applied is estimated
at just under 100,000 gallons.

Chief Selection Process—With the upcoming retirement of Chief Ainley, we are in the
selection process to identify his replacement. Interviews are expected to be conducted the
week of September 21% with the announcement of a replacement before the end of the
month.

Limited Service Restaurant—We have been working with a limited service restaurant for
a long time regarding the location of a franchise here. They have reached an agreement
with a local land owner and are working with his company on making a formal
announcement of when and where their new store will be located.

OSHA Complaint—The City received notice from OSHA that the complaint against us
regarding our policies and procedures for ensuring safety in the workplace as it relates to
Covid-19 was unfounded and the case was closed.

Traffic Signals— Davenport Electric Contracting Company installed a temporary traffic
signal controller at the intersection of Main & 3rd 3 weeks ago and sent our controller off
for repairs. Repairs are complete and we expected to receive it back early next
week. DECCO is in town today to address the flashing red lights at Main & 3rd, coordinate
the 4 lights on Main, and to investigate issues with the signals at Tenney & McClure.

Janitor Hiring— Per the discussions held during the budget process, the City has moved
forward with hiring a part-time employee to handle cleaning duties rather than contracting
it out. Staff has selected a candidate, made an offer of part-time employment, and expects
the individual to begin employment on Monday of next week.



15.

16.

17.

18.

ERI— We have had two employees take advantage of the ERI program that was offered.
Two more employees have submitted paperwork to retire next month, and an additional
two employees have given verbal indication that they will take advantage of the
opportunity at a later time, but within the 12 month window in which the program is offered.

Covid-19— Henry County and our region continue to battle the infectious disease, but the
trends are headed in the wrong direction. People are encouraged to take the guidelines
seriously and use a preventative approach in order to mitigate potential exposures and new
cases as much as possible because nobody wants to go back a step in the Governor’s
Restore Illinois plan.

Viaduct Phase 2— Storm water from the American Steel property flows southwest off the
property, down the slope, onto East St, then to the viaduct pavement. American Steel and
the City are splitting the cost ($6,250 each) to hire Ratliff to install a berm and new inlet
on American Steel property to temporarily detain the storm water and release it at a slower
rate. Ratliff will remove the broken concrete on the hillside in City right-of-way, make
repairs to storm sewer piping in the hillside, and install concrete on the slope to prevent
future erosion. Storm water funds are budgeted for this work in Non-Home Rule Sales
Tax. No work will take place on RR ROW and we expect the work to be completed this
fall.

Lightning— One of the antennas at City Hall was struck by lightning on Tuesday. The
strike had a significant impact on radios and electronic equipment. The costs for repair and
replacement of the damaged equipment are expected to far exceed our deductible for filing
an insurance claim. The loss of the equipment has also impacted operations.



IKEWANEE

MEMORANDUM

Date:  September 10, 2020
From: Scott Hinton, P.E., City Engineer
To: Gary Bradley, City Administrator

Re: Dust associated with Street Maintenance Program

I've received several questions and concerns related to the dust generated as part of
this year’s sealcoat work. Please allow me to offer the following:

IDOT specifications govern the work because we use Motor Fuel Tax funds to fund the
project. IDOT allows only a few specific aggregate gradations for sealcoat work and
requires that the aggregates come from an IDOT-approved quarry. The nearest IDOT-
approved sources for these aggregates are quarries in Cleveland and Hennepin.

The Hennepin quarry offers a naturally occurring, glacial till material that consists of
rounded pebbles of the size IDOT specifies. The Cleveland quarry manufactures the
aggregates by crushing large rocks into smaller ones. The Cleveland material generally
consists of long, narrow angular “chips”. A byproduct of the crushing process is dust.
Please see the photos of both aggregates below.

Advanced Asphalt has performed our sealcoat work for the last several years using the
dust-free pebbles from the Hennepin quarry. This year’s contractor, Porter Brothers,
chose to use material from Cleveland which is the reason we are experiencing the dust
issues. While this dust is a nuisance, the Cleveland aggregates provide a more stable,
longer lasting surface because the elongated chips interlock and bind together due to
their shape. Conversely, a sealcoat surface made from the Hennepin pebbles have no
aggregate interlock and more resemble marbles bound together only by the liquid
asphalt.

We have the ability to only allow the dust-free pebbles, however that will limit
competition and lead to higher pricing. In lieu of prohibiting the crushed stone, it's our
intent to include a provision in next year’s program for the contractor to water the
surface if dust becomes an issue.

401 E. 3rd St. Kewanee, lllinois 61443 City Engineer
P: 309-852-2611Ext. 231 F:309-856-6001 Scott Hinton, P.E.

www.cityofkewanee.com



Cleveland Angular “Chips”



SYS DATE:09/11/20

CITY OF KEWANEE

SYS TIME:11:41

A/P WARRANT LIST [Nw1]
REGISTER # 272
DATE: 09/11/20 Friday September 11,2020 PAGE 1
PAYABLE TO
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DISTR
01 LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS
13821731-202008  01-21-549 CONTRACT FEE 87.00
01 AEP ENERGY
D07312020 01-11-571 ESDA .16
D07312020 01-11-571 MCCLURE 42.62
D07312020 01-11-571 SOUTH AND TENNEY 34.76
D07312020 01-11-571 TENNEY AND COLLEGE .36
D07312020 52-93-571 LIFT SOUTH AND HOLLIS 33.26
D07312020 51-93-571 WATER 17.37
D07312020 62-45-571 SHOOTING RANGE 10.37
D07312020 58-36-571 MAUSOLEUM 1.48
D07312020 62-45-571 FIRE STORAGE .80
D07312020 01-11-571 2ND AND MAIN 13.92
D07312020 01-11-571 FIRST AND MAIN 15.10
D07312020 01-11-571 CENTRAL AND MAIN 13.64
D07312020 01-11-571 PROSPECT AND MAIN 19.60
D07312020 62-45-571 CITY HALL 2357.28
D07312020 52-93-571 DISPOSAL 35.73
D07312020 01-11-571 RR SIREN .34
D07312020 01-11-571 6TH AND MAIN 46.01
D07312020 52-93-571 TOC LIFT 8.54
D07312020 51-93-571 NWTP 9363.57
D07312020 01-11-571 W CHURCH SIREN .32
D07312020 52-93-571 HIGH AD THIRD 8.76
D07312020 52-93-571 MIDLAND PLAZA 36.16
D07312020 52-93-571 FIRST AND UNION 43,78
D07312020 51-93-571 SWTP 4138.47
D07312020 01-11-571 3RD AND MAIN 13.90
D07312020 51-93-571 WATER WELL 3 2868.65
D07312020 52-93-571 CAMBRIDGE RD LIFT 10.94
D07312020 52-93-571 WWTP 21952.43
D07312020 52-93-571 6TH LIFT 148.28
D07312020 62-45-571 PW BLDG 87.54
D07312020 01-11-571 S5THAN DPARK SIREN .32
D07312020 58-36-571 PV CEMETERY 36.78
D07312020 52-93-571 FISHER PUMP 23.78
D07312020 62-45-571 FIRE ST 2 225.11
D07312020 01-11-571 N EAST SIGNAL 160.54
D07312020 51-93-571 WATER WELL 5 3990.78
D07312020 52-93-571 LAKE ST 107.55
D07312020 52-93-571 KENTVILLE 4.89
D07312020 54-54-571 FR PARK 298.80
008252020 01-52-571 PARK PEDESTALS 1.24
008262020 01-21-539 ANIMAL POUND 83.73
01 AIRGAS MID AMERICA
91036767907 62-45-652 PARTS FOR PLASMA CUTTER 725.22



SYS DATE:09/11/20

CITY OF KEWANEE

SYS TIME:11:41

A/P WARRANT LIST [NW1]
REGISTER # 272

DATE: 09/11/20 Friday September 11,2020 PAGE 2

PAYABLE TO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DISTR
91038660899 62-45-652 FLEET TORCH 156.11
9973017342 62-45-652 MIG WELDER 105.00

01 ALL SEASONS LAWN CARE 2470.43
290 01-65-549 WEED MOWING CONTRACT 2470.43

01 ALTORFER INC 915.68
02843072 62-45-612 ST BACKHOE 162.22
02C843072A 62-45-612 ST BACKHOE 344.65
PC020622386 62-45-612 ST BACKHOE 244.89
PC020622386 62-45-613 ALL TRUCKS COLLANT 163.92

01 AMEREN ILLINOIS 180.60
D08272020 01-52-571 BERRIEN PARK 36.69
D08282020 01-21-539 POUND ELECTRICTY 143.91

01 AUTOMOTIVE ELECTRIC OF KEWANEE 399.50
69048 62-45-513 SANT 49 293.50
69083 62-45-512 1-K-12 90.00
69111 62-45-613 1K-12 AMBULANCE 16.00

01 AXON ENTERPRISES INC 4451.88
SI-1676457 01-21-830 TASERS 4451.88

01 AZAVAR AUDIT SOLUTIONS 2.32
150825 01-11-929 ELECTRIC AUDIT 2.32

01 B & B PRINTING 536.13
24592 51-42-651 WORK ORDERS 149.55
24592 52-43-651 WORK ORDERS 149.54
24625 01-22-551 CASCADE AIR SAMPLES 47.05
24626 01-21-551 SHIPPING 36.15
24640 52-93-652 WATER TESTING SHIPPING 132.93
346637 01-21-551 SHIPPING 20.91

01 B & B LAWN EQUIPMENT & CYCLERY 696.51
243171 58-36-612 MOWING SUPPLIES 66.73
251028 58-36-612 TORO 5000 359.15
252972 58-36-612 CEM FERRIS SEAT 200.00
257705 01-52-612 PARKS CHAINSAW 70.63

01 BAKER, LYNN 309.00
D08182020 01-41-617 209 S PARK ST 309.00

01 BARASH & EVERETT, LLC 6381.00
21-11-533 AUG RETAINER 6250.00
66 21-11-533 ADDITIONAL FEES 131.00

01 BEA OF ILLINOIS 5411.76
2208521 52-93-512 W SIDE DRAIN CONTROLS 2542.23
2208527 51-93-512 N PLANT VFD REPAIR 1933.28
2208539 51-93-512 TOUBLESHOOT WATER PLANR ALARM 936.25

01 BIRKEY'S FARM STORE INC 34.99
P69950 62-45-612 PW PACKER PARTS 34.99

01 BLUE LINE LEARNING GROUP LLC 200.00
556B24R-20B 01-21-563 INTERNET TRAINING 200.00

01 BREEDLOVE'S SPORTING GOODS 409.50
10170 01-22-471 FORNEY UNIFORMS 74.00



SYS DATE:09/11/20

CITY OF KEWANEE

SYS TIME:11:41

A/P WARRANT LIST [NW1]
REGISTER # 272

DATE: 09/11/20 Friday September 11,2020 PAGE 3

PAYABLE TO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DISTR
40241 01-21-473 FACE MASKS 335.50

01 KYLE BUMPHREY 439.28
106356361 01-22-563 BHC REIMBURSEMENT 21.00
1167967436 01-22-563 MEDIC CLASS BOOKS 418.28

01 BUSINESS RETENTION EXPANSION I 100.00
02/08/1904 02-61-561 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 100.00

01 VICTORIA CARDENAS 179.00
D09142020 01-41-617 516 W 4TH ST 179.00

01 CLIFTONLARSONALLEN LLP 1470.00
2595706 11-13-531 AUDIT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 1470.00

01 COLWELL, BRENT 175.00
280990 02-61-549 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 50.00
280991 02-61-549 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 50.00
280992 01-65-549 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 25.00
280993 01-65-549 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 25.00
280994 01-65-549 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 25.00

01 IDOIT - COMMUNICATIONS REVOLVI 316.70
72100412 01-21-552 LEADS LINE 316.70

01 COMCAST CABLE 113.35
008212020 38-71-549 INTERNET/DEPOT 113.35

01 CORE & MAIN LP 10922.23
M778957 52-43-615 SEWER STOCK/SPOT REPAIR 4283.89
M867303 51-42-850 WATER SERVICE STOCK 4819.34
M914671 51-42-615 METER FOR HCHA 909.50
M914671 52-43-615 METER FOR HCHA 909.50

01 CROWE AUTO GROUP LLC 582.50
410601 62-45-513 POLICE CAR 4 582.50

01 CYLINDERS PLUS LLC 155.00
8693 62-45-513 Al4 HYD CYCLINDER 155.00

01 ROD DORMAN TRUCKING 14865.25
52-93-586 HAULING SLUDGE 14865.25

01 EAGLE ENTERPRISES RECYCLING IN 4400.15
D08282020 57-44-583 AUG RECYCLING 4400.15

01 EASTERN IOWA TIRE, INC 2864.91
100093070 62-45-613 FIRE ENG 2 1591.95
100093477 62-45-613 POLICE CARS 229.10
100093829 62-45-613 DUMP TRUCKS 616.90
100093848 62-45-613 SANI TRUCK Al3, 14, 42 426.96

01 PHILLIP ESQUER 498.28
008212020 01-22-563 EMT BOOK REIMBURSED 418.28
009042020 01-22-561 EMT APPLICATION 80.00

01 FARM KING OF KEWANEE 277.54
820257 52-93-652 GALLON SPRAYER 23.99
820259 62-45-612 BOCK ES 50 SPRAYER 5.83
820260 52-93-652 HERBICIDE 78.96
820396 52-93-619 WORK TRUCK BALL 91.28
820401 52-93-619 BRASS SHUT OFF 8.49



SYS DATE:09/11/20

CITY OF KEWANEE

SYS TIME:11:41

A/P WARRANT LIST [NW1]
REGISTER # 272
DATE: 09/11/20 Friday September 11,2020 PAGE 4
PAYABLE TO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DISTR
820997 52-93-653 CHEVY TRUCK REPAIR 68.99
01 FASTSERV DAVENPORT INC 416.72
2670 01-22-512 ANNUAL COT MAINTENANCE 416.72
01 FED EX 35.44
7-112-71780 51-93-542 SHIPPING CHARGES 35.44
01 FOSTER COACH SALES, INC 83.30
20207 62-45-613 1K-12/1k-28 83.30
01 FRIENDS OF THE ANIMALS 1333.33
627805 01-21-539 SEMI MONTHLY PAYMENT 1333.33
01 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORPOR 1557.53
D081920 01-41-552 PW LOCAL PHONE 231.07
0081920 54-54-552 PARKS 38.06
D081920 01-11-552 F&A PHONES 293.66
0081920 01-22-552 FIRE LOCAL PHONE 194.01
D081920 52-93-552 WwTP 125.52
D081920 57-44-552 SANITATION 45.00
D081920 51-93-552 WTP 53.59
0081920 01-21-552 POLICE 63.28
D081920 58-36-552 CEMETERY 85.59
D081920 62-45-552 FLEET 57.94
D08192020 01-21-552 POLICE LOCAL PHONE 369.81
01 GUDAT, TYLER 586.40
008212020 01-22-563 EMT BOOK REIMBURSED 586.40
01 GUSTAFSON FORD 71.91
7786 62-45-613 CAR 8 71.91
01 HACH COMPANY 274.75
12079470 52-93-652 LAB SUPPLIES 274.75
01 THOMPSON TRUCK & TRAILER, INC 53.20
X203030823:01 62-45-613 1K12/ 1K28 / STOCK 53.20
01 HAYES, RAY JR 280.00
5878 52-43-515 PUSH SPOILS 280.00
01 HENRY CO CLERK/RECORDER 58.00
4005092 01-65-549 LIENS FILED 58.00
01 HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC 50.00
16404117 62-45-652 RECYCLE OLD OIL FILTERS 50.00
01 HODGE'S 66 INC 91.80
56129 62-45-513 ST 68 45.90
56136 62-45-513 ST 16 45.90
01 HODELS INC 1789.45
01-86325 52-93-512 REBUILD SLUDGE PUMP 1789.45
01 IL DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 75.00
20-2001-6150 01-22-513 IDPH AMB LICENSE 25.00
20-2009-1529 01-22-513 IDPH AMB LICENSE 25.00
20-2011-6149 01-22-513 IDPH AMB LICENSE 25.00
01 ILLINOIS STATE POLICE 1.50
D03172020 01-11-929 FINGERPRINT BALANCE 1.50
01 IMPACT NETWORKING 19.50



SYS DATE:09/11/20 CITY OF KEWANEE

SYS TIME:11:41

A/P WARRANT LIST [NW1]
REGISTER # 272

DATE: 09/11/20 Friday September 11,2020 PAGE 5

PAYABLE TO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DISTR
1874744 01-11-551 FREIGHT 19.50

01 INTERSTATE BATTERY SYSTEMS OF 223.90
40134936 62-45-612 JD BOOM MOWER 223.90

01 INTERSTATE POWER SYSTEMS, INC 638.92
€014067323:01 62-45-613 ALL LARGE TRUCK STOCK 638.92

01 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 1222.23
009012020 62-45-612 JD HYDRAULIC 587.95
009012020 58-36-652 CEMETERY SUPPLIES 34.81
009012020 58-36-612 JD Z TRAK 91.77
009012020 01-41-653 STIHL CHAIN SAW 397.64
009012020 01-22-512 SAW REPAIR 19.19
009012020 62-45-612 HAND SPRAYER 90.87

01 JUAREZ, ALEX 800.00
008282020 14-11-591 SEWER REPAIR MADE BY OWNER 800.00

01 KEWANEE POOL & SPA 14.72
23382 51-93-656 LIQUID CHLORINE 14.72

01 KNOX COUNTY LANDFILL 46631.35
008312020 57-44-573 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 46631.35

01 LAMCO 3850.00
008102020 01-41-581 STORM CLEANUP 3650.00
008202020 01-52-581 PARKS TREE SERVICE 200.00

01 LEADS ONLINE 500.00
256946 01-21-552 INVESTIGATION SERVICE 500.00

01 LEMANSKI, BARBARA K 200.00
009142020 01-11-471 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 200.00

01 LEMANSKI, KRISTI 45.69
009092020 01-11-471 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 45.69

01 LMT INC 90.08
9926 52-93-652 SLUDGE HOSE 90.08

01 MABAS 39 405.00
009142020 01-22-561 DUES 405.00

01 MARTIN EQUIPMENT OF ILLINOIS I 422.67
505457 62-45-612 BOOM MOWER 235.28
505458 62-45-612 BOOM MOWER 187.39

01 mcI 150.63
009012020 01-22-552 POLICE 67.34
009012020 01-11-552 F&A 3.99
009012020 01-41-552 PWD 52.14
009012020 01-22-552 FIRE 3.97
009012020 54-54-552 PARKS .07
009012020 58-36-552 CEMETERY 2.46
009012020 62-45-552 FLEET 6.31
009012020 01-11-552 FEE 14.35

01 MED-TECH RESOURCE LLC 2068.52
121386 01-22-612 MED SUPPLIES 2068.52

01 MENARD'S 151.11
46182 51-93-619 WATER PLANT FLEX STEAL 25.76



SYS DATE:09/11/20 CITY OF KEWANEE SYS TIME:11:41
A/P WARRANT LIST [NW1]
REGISTER # 272
DATE: 09/11/20 Friday September 11,2020 PAGE 6
PAYABLE TO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DISTR
46685 52-93-619 PEST KILLER/GORILLA GLUE 17.99
46778 51-42-615 12 G WHITE 49.37
46801 62-45-612 ST BACKHOE PINS 4.47
46910 58-36-612 TOTO REPAIR 19.08
47058 52-93-619 GLUE AND SILICONE 34.44
01 MICHLIG ENERGY LTD 13240.35
1414047 58-36-655 CEMETERY 371.41
3904443 52-93-655 WwTP 108.76
3925733 52-93-655 WwTP 335.69
6663453 52-93-655 WwTP 130.69
6751333 58-36-655 CEMETERY 201.96
7939858 58-36-655 CEMETERY 333.63
9479593 58-36-655 CEMETERY 224.54
D08312020 01-41-655 PW 435.79
D08312020 51-42-655 WATER 871.57
008312020 52-43-655 SEWER 435.78
D08312020 52-93-655 WwTP 163.42
008312020 01-22-655 FIRE 54.47
D08312020 01-21-655 POLICE 3268.39
008312020 01-65-655 COMM DEV 163.42
D08312020 01-41-655 PW 1332.61
D08312020 51-42-655 WATER 60.86
D08312020 57-44-655 SANITATION 3773.54
D08312020 01-22-655 FIRE 973.82
01 MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES INC 45.26
2094759-00 62-45-613 A13 SANI/STOCK 45.26
01 MIROCHA'S AUTO SERVICE INC 54.00
17560 62-45-513 CAR 1 14.00
17581 62-45-513 ST 16, CAR 8 40.00
01 MOON, STEVEN 28.32
D08252020 01-22-471 HOTFORGE CARABINER 28.32
01 MOORE TIRES KEWANEE 386.95
k40765 58-36-512 FERRIS TIRES 254.74
K41266 01-52-512 FERRIS TIRE REPAIR (L) 20.74
K41335 01-52-512 FERRIS TIRE REPAIR 20.74
k41414 62-45-512 ST 52 24.78
k41474 62-45-512 BOCK LOADER 120.95
k41630 62-45-512 SERVICE CALL CREDIT 55.00-
01 MUTUAL WHEEL CO INC 38.25
555778 62-45-613 MUD FLAPS 38.25
01 NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS INC 578.54
TRFINV024196 01-41-614 NO PARKING SIGNS 578.54
01 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES, IN 1054.11
1143-402209 62-45-612 SLUDGE TRUCK 23.24
1143-402351 52-93-619 DEGREASER 18.48
1143-407587 38-71-611 EXHAUST FANS 10.11
1143-408684 62-45-613 CAR7 100.16
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1143-408839 62-45-613 CAR 1 47.05
1143-408844 62-45-613 CREDIT 2.99-
1143-409501 62-45-613 Al13/A14/STOCK 157.62
1143-409507 62-45-652 SHOP SUPPLIES 68.04
1143-409561 62-45-613 Al4/STOCK 24.17
1143-409634 62-45-613 Al4 39.12
1143-409928 62-45-612 jd boom mower 15.01
1143-410791 52-93-619 SUPPLIES 37.94
1143-411128 62-45-613 Al4 157.62
1143-411163 58-36-612 TORO Z TRAX 67.97
1143-411237 62-45-613 Al3 138.99
1143-412121 62-45-612 SLUDGE TRUCK 73.51
1143-412203 62-45-830 SHOP TOOLS 29.98
1143-412408 62-45-612 V- BELT 25.66
1143-412409 62-45-612 SLUDGE TRUCK 10.99
1143-412470 62-45-612 SLUDGE TRUCK 11.44
01 OFFICE SPECIALISTS INC 329.96
1083403-3 52-93-652 INK CARTRIDGE 64.66
1088487-0 38-71-611 MOP AND MOP HEAD 64.20
1088543-2 01-11-651 TONER 96.10
INV186733 01-11-537 SERVICE CALL 105.00
01 OFFICE MACHINE CONSULTANTS INC 194.36
IN207449 01-21-512 COPIER MAINTENANCE 132.79
INV207630 01-21-512 COPIER MAINT 61.57
01 PANTHER UNIFORMS INC 769.78
23675 01-22-471 A FINN 105.90
23829 01-22-471 K BLAIR 99.50
23943 01-22-471 A WELGAT 105.90
23948 01-22-471 J STOUT 227.80
23950 01-22-471 J REDIGER 27.90
23951 01-22-471 S WELGAT 202.78
01 PDC LABORATORIES INC 459.50
19429321 51-93-542 COLIFORM/ECOLI 300.00
19429374 51-93-542 FLOURIDE BY PROBE 18.00
19430006 51-93-542 FLOURIDE BY PROBE 18.00
19430098 51-93-542 NITRATES BY IC 33.00
19430473 51-93-542 CA HARDNESS/PH & TEMP 90.50
01 PERFORMANCE PIPELINING, INC 106458.30
008312020 33-49-850 CIPP SEWER PROJECT 106458.30
01 PEST DOCTOR 165.00
31104 38-71-549 CITY HALL 60.00
31105 01-22-580 FIRE PEST CONTROL 20.00
31106 01-21-539 PEST CONTROL 25.00
31107 52-93-580 PEST CONTROL 35.00
31108 51-93-580 WWTP PLANTS 25.00
01 PUBLIC SAFETY CENTER INC 183.60
5947407 01-22-612 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 183.60



SYS DATE:09/11/20

CITY OF KEWANEE

SYS TIME:11:41

A/P WARRANT LIST [NW1]
REGISTER # 272

DATE: 09/11/20 Friday September 11,2020 PAGE 8

PAYABLE TO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DISTR

01 JEFFREY ROOF 90.99
008062020 01-22-561 REIMBURSE FOR LICENSE 21.00
008162020 01-22-471 SNEAKERS 69.99

01 ANTHONY RUSHING 586.40
008212020 01-22-563 EMT BOOK REIMBURSED 586.40

01 SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY 139.78
11960 01-22-471 HORN UNIFORMS 139.78

01 SCBAS INC 342.00
111424 01-22-512 COMPRESSOR OIL 342.00

01 SULLIVAN DOOR COMPANY 1352.62
71726 57-00-159.5 TRANFER ST DOOR 1250.00
71940 58-36-511 CEMETERY SHED REPAIR 102.62

01 SUPREME RADIO COMMUNICATIONS I 660.19
44185 01-41-556 NEW PLACEMENT RADIO 660.19

01 TRIANGLE CONCRETE INC 1062.50
9931 51-42-615 TREMONT AND PROSPECT 562.50
9931 51-42-615 WESTERN AVE 187.50
9931 51-42-615 SMITH/HENRY ST 312.50

01 TRI-TECH FORENSICS INC 171.50
259114 01-21-918 ISP COLLECTION KITS 171.50

01 UNIFORM DEN INC 59.80
103969-01 01-22-471 T DOUBEK UNIFORM 59.80

01 USA BLUEBOOK 154.16
328294 52-93-512 REDINGTPON AC VOLTAAGE 154.16

01 U.S. CELLULAR 423.00
390691869 01-41-552 PW 150.23
390691869 01-11-552 ] 62.32
390691869 58-36-552 CEMETERY 47.65
390691869 01-65-552 COMM DEV 92.58
390691869 58-36-552 FR WIFI 23.64
390691869 54-54-552 CEMETERY WIFI 23.64
390691869 57-44-552 SANITATION TABLET 22.94

01 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE 4500.00
009012020 51-42-551 POSTAGE PERMIT 1500.00
009012020 52-43-551 POSTAGE PERMIT 1500.00
009012020 57-44-551 POSTAGE PERMIT 1500.00

01 VERIZON WIRELESS 780.96
9860704997 01-21-552 POLICE CELL SERVICE 780.96

01 STATE BANK OF TOULON - VISA 2911.38
009012020 GB 01-11-537 ADOBE CLOUD 56.30
009012020 GB 01-22-562 HOTELS FOR QUARENTINE 1875.00
009012020 KS 01-22-561 MOON EMS 31.00
D09012020 KS 01-22-563 ESQUER BHC 21.00
009012020 KS 01-22-563 TRAINING FLASH CARDS 60.64
009012020 RJ 57-44-652 PAPER TOWELS/TP 197.94
009012020 R3J 01-41-929 DAIRY QUEEN 24.33



SYS DATE:09/11/20

CITY OF KEWANEE

SYS TIME:11:41

A/P WARRANT LIST [NW1]
REGISTER # 272

DATE: 09/11/20 Friday September 11,2020 PAGE 9

PAYABLE TO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DISTR
009012020 R3J 01-41-612 ST 29 HITCH 209.99
D09012020 R3] 01-41-612 PWD 77 CAP 14.99
009012020 R3J 01-41-561 AMAZON PRIME 12.99
009012020 RXJ 01-21-513 POILICE CAR STICKER 154.40
D09012020 SH 51-93-542 POSTAGE 41.65
009012020 VK 62-45-830 FLEET SHOP TOOL 211.15

01 WALMART COMMUNITY 95.29
008162020 38-71-611 CITY HALL SUPPLIES 37.56
008162020 01-21-651 POLICE SUPPLIES 57.73

01 WATCHGUARD 72.00
ACCINV00256676 01-21-512 VEST ADAPTER CLIP 72.00

01 ANDREW WELGAT 375.00
D09082020 01-22-561 MEDIC TESTS 375.00

01 WESTRUM LEAK DETECTION INC 6000.00
4734 51-42-532 LEAK DETENCTION SURVEY 6000.00

01 WIN-911 SOFTWARE 495.00
249x1280-202011  52-93-512 ANNUAL MAINT SOFTWARE 495.00

01 YARGER MACHINERY SALES 147.50
99223 62-45-613 VIDEO SYSTEM 125.00
99228 62-45-613 SANI Al3 22.50

01 ZIMMERMAN, CAROL 200.00
D08312020 01-22-563 PALS CLASS FOR 10 200.00

*%  TOTAL CHECKS TO BE ISSUED 315888.48



SYS DATE:09/11/20 CITY OF KEWANEE SYS TIME:11:41

A/P WARRANT LIST [NW1]
REGISTER # 272

DATE: 09/11/20 Friday September 11,2020 PAGE 10
FUND AMOUNT

INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DISTR
GENERAL FUND 36083.20
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 200.00
AUDIT FUND 1470.00
INSURANCE FUND 800.00
PUBLIC BENEFITS FUND 6381.00
SEWER IMPROVEMENT 106458.30
CAPITAL MAINTENANCE/MUN. BLDG. 285.22
WATER FUND 39326.72
SEWER FUND 51660.96
FRANCIS PARK 360.57
SANITATION 57820.92
CEMETERY FUND 2526.01
CENTRAL MAINTENANCE 12515.58
¥*% GRAND TOTAL *** 315888.48
TOTAL FOR REGULAR CHECKS: 314,555.15

TOTAL FOR DIRECT PAY VENDORS: 1,333.33



SYS DATE:09/11/20 CITY OF KEWANEE SYS TIME:11:41
A/P WARRANT LIST [Nw1]

DATE: 09/11/20 Friday September 11,2020 PAGE 11

A/P MANUAL CHECK POSTING LIST
POSTINGS FROM ALL CHECK REGISTRATION RUNS(NR) SINCE LAST CHECK VOUCHER RUN(NCR)

PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE CHECK NO AMOUNT

REG# 1INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DISTR
01 COMCAST CABLE 09/09/20 58286 108.35

493 D081520 51-93-552 NWTP INTERNET 108.35
01 COMCAST CABLE 09/09/20 58287 88.40

493 D08152020 51-93-552 SWTP INTERNET 88.40
01 COMCAST CABLE 09/09/20 58288 69.95

493 D08262020 51-42-537 PW BLDG 34.98

493 D08262020 62-45-537 PW BLDG 34.97
01 ILL DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALT09/10/20 CK 55480 45.00

493 D09012020 01-22-561 ESQUER STATE LIC 45.00
74 SISCO 08/31/20  ACH 0902 571.98

491 D08282020 74-14-451 DENTAL VISION CLAIMS 571.98
74 SISCO 09/09/20  ACH 0910 490.29

493 D09082020 74-14-451 DENTAL VISION CLAIMS 490.29
74 YMCA 09/09/20  1453A 108.22

492 AUG 2020 74-14-451 FITNESS/MBRSHP % 108.22
74 YMCA 09/09/20  1454A 108.22

492 JuLy 2020 74-14-451 FITNESS/MBRSHP % 108.22
74 YMCA 09/09/20  1455A 108.22

492 JUNE 2020 74-14-451 FITNESS/MBRSHP % 108.22

*%  TOTAL MANUAL CHECKS REGISTERED 1698.63



SYS DATE:09/11/20 CITY OF KEWANEE SYS TIME:11:41
A/P WARRANT LIST [Nw1]

DATE: 09/11/20 Friday September 11,2020 PAGE 12

A/P MANUAL CHECK POSTING LIST
POSTINGS FROM ALL CHECK REGISTRATION RUNS(NR) SINCE LAST CHECK VOUCHER RUN(NCR)

PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE CHECK NO AMOUNT
REG# 1INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DISTR

REPORT SUMMARY

CASH CHECKS TO REGISTERED

FUND BE ISSUED MANUAL TOTAL
01 315888.48 311.70 316200.18
74 .00 1386.93 1386.93

TOTAL CASH 315888.48 1698.63 317587.11
DISTR CHECKS TO REGISTERED

FUND BE ISSUED MANUAL TOTAL
01 36083.20 45.00 36128.20
02 200.00 .00 200.00
11 1470.00 .00 1470.00
14 800.00 .00 800.00
21 6381.00 .00 6381.00
33 106458.30 .00 106458.30
38 285.22 .00 285.22
51 39326.72 231.73 39558.45
52 51660.96 .00 51660.96
54 360.57 .00 360.57
57 57820.92 .00 57820.92
58 2526.01 .00 2526.01
62 12515.58 34.97 12550.55
74 .00 1386.93 1386.93

TOTAL DISTR 315888.48 1698.63 317587.11



EWANEE

Health - Building - Zoning

Building Permits August 2020

Date Bldg. Permit# Permit Issued To

Job Address

Job Descrip Est Cost Permit Fee
8/3/2020 B-20-144 Terry Engels 224 Payson
Construction of 12' x 20" (240 sq ft total) metal shed anchored to concrete pillars every 8'. $1,200.00 $69.50
8/4/2020 B-20-145 Charles Simpkins 334 McKinley
Install appx 72' of 6' wooden privacy fence. $1,400.00 ($20.00)
8/4/2020 B-20-146 James Ensley 308 S Walnut
Enclose front porch, install N & W walls, 14' x 7', $2,500.00 $10.00
8/4/2020 B-20-147 Judy Curran 602 Cole, Lot 113
Construction of 5'6" x 14'6" (79 sq ft total) deck on S side of home. $1,200.00 $10.00
8/5/2020 B-20-148 Kevin Krampf 508 S Chestnut
Construction of 26' x 28" (728 sq ft total) conventional framing garage on concrete foundation $40,000.00 ($102.00)
8/5/2020 B-20-149 Todd Cordrey 210 Mosher
Install 53' of 4' chain link fence on E side of property. $900.00 $20.00
8/5/2020 B-20-150 Ashley Dykema 416 E 8th
Install 6' wood fence to enclose back yard. $1,500.00 $20.00
8/6/2020 B-20-151 Selene Hernandez 428 E Church
Construction of 24' x 24' (576 sq ft total) carport anchored on concrete piers every 8' o.c. $300.00 $89.00
8/11/2020 B-20-152 Phil Cone 600 E Church
Install appx 300" of 4' vinyl chain link fence w/ two gates to enclose property. $2,874.00 $20.00
Wednesday, September 02, 2020 Page 1 of 3



Date Bldg. Permit# Permit Issued To

Job Address

Job Descrip Est Cost Permit Fee
8/12/2020 B-20-153 Jeff Pickrell 110 N Burr

Manufacture and install one 54" x 75" double face LED illuminated sign. Overall height of sig $7,877.00 $350.00
8/17/2020 B-20-154 Mark Frampton 1318 Lake

Construction of 8' x 10' (80 sq ft total) metal shed, 3' from fence on W side of back yard. 4x4 $300.00 $10.00
8/17/2020 B-20-155 Troy Waller 224 Willard

Install 5" black vinyl coated chain link fence around entire back yard except the back 60'. $7,980.00 $20.00
8/17/2020 B-20-156 Dan Huffman 413 E Central

Construction of 20" x 18' (360 sq ft total) garage on slab. $2,000.00 $76.00
8/25/2020 B-20-157 James Themanson 608 Stokes

Install handicapped ramp in front of house (permit fees waived for Rebuilding Together Henry $500.00 (%$10.00)
8/25/2020 B-20-158 Donovan Orr 404 S Cottage

Replace porch and walk way w/ 9' x 13' (117 sq ft total) wooden frost porch on pier footings. $4,000.00 $10.00
8/26/2020 B-20-159 Wayne Herrmann 1011 N Vine

Second story bathroom renovations, 69 sq ft total, w/ 1 tub/shower, 1 lavatory, 1 toilet, 1 roof $24,000.00 $10.00
8/27/2020 B-20-160 Antonio Alfaro 631 Edwards

Construction of 14' x 30" (420 sq ft total) carport on S side of home, on 19' x 32' concrete slab $12,000.00 $82.50
8/27/2020 B-20-161 Susan Sullivan-Dauphin 605 Tenney

Tearing down existing building signage, tinning across top portion of store to update fagade, t $10,000.00 ($200.00)
8/28/2020 B-20-162 Joe Venovich 179 W South

Renovation of existing building for dentist office (details of plans at City Hall). $240,125.00 ($722.00)
8/28/2020 B-20-163 Maria Grajeda 407 E Mill

Constructionof 24' x 25' (600 sq ft total) carport in back of property, on concrete piers every 8' $800.00 $89.00
8/28/2020 B-20-164 Chuck VanWassenhove 150 W South

Construction of 5' x 5' platform, 4' wide, 1/12 pitch ramp. $2,700.00 ($10.00)
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Date Bldg. Permit# Permit Issued To Job Address

Job Descrip Est Cost Permit Fee
8/28/2020 B-20-165 James Reed 1004 E Prospect

Addition to existing bathroom to create changing room for swimming pool. Addition on sprea $8,000.00 $10.00
8/31/2020 B-20-166 Dan Stollenwerk 218 Tenney

Construction of 20" x 20' (400 sq ft total) American Steel shed w/ no foundation. Shed will be $2,500.00 ($76.00)
8/31/2020 B-20-167 Ray Bollinger 813 E 7th

Install 6' wooden picket fence 4x6 post-green treated fence and posts on lot line. $1,000.00 (%$20.00)

Value of improvements in Enterprise Zone $298,225.00

Value of improvements outside the Enterprise Zone $77,431.00

Total Value of Improvements $375,656.00

Total Value of Permit Fees waived for Enterprise Zone ($1,160.00)

Total Value of other Permit Fees $896.00

Prepared by:
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EWANEE

Health - Building - Zoning

Electrical Permits August 2020

Date Elec Permit#  Permit Issued To

Job Address

Job Descrip Est Cost Permit Fee
8/4/2020 E-20-051 JB Sullivan Inc 605 Tenney

Replacing hood and exhaust system and duct work in deli w/ updated electric. $1,000.00 ($100.00)
8/17/2020 E-20-052 Dennis Duytschaver 507 E McClure

Install 4 new recessed lights, relocate 3 receptacles, replace switches and receptacles in kitche $450.00 $50.00
8/17/2020 E-20-053 George Giesenhagen 601 W Division

Replacing service entrance mast and meter base due to storm damage 8/10/20. Replacing mai $1,500.00 $50.00
8/17/2020 E-20-054 Larry Perkins 201 Dwight

Replace 100 amp service from storm damage 8/10/20. $1,200.00 $50.00
8/17/2020 E-20-055 Larry Perkins 412 Page

Replace 100 amp service from storm damage 8/10/20. $900.00 $50.00
8/17/2020 E-20-056 Douglas Livingston 1138 June

Moving overhead service to underground service by Ameren. $200.00 ($50.00)
8/18/2020 E-20-057 Gutschlag Electric 328 W 6th

Remove two 100 amp services and replace with one 200 amp service and connect existing cir $1,200.00 ($50.00)
8/19/2020 E-20-058 John Heberer 1027 Rose

Replace electric meter socket. $500.00 $50.00
8/26/2020 E-20-059 Wayne Herrmann 1011 N Vine

Second story bathroom renovations, 69 sq ft total, w/ 1 tub/shower, 1 lavatory, 1 toilet, 1 roof $2,500.00 $50.00

Wednesday, September 02, 2020 Page 1 of 2



Date Elec Permit#  Permit Issued To

Job Address

Job Descrip Est Cost Permit Fee
8/27/2020 E-20-060 Brian Hays 430 Ross

Install GFI bath, relocate light switch, GFI washer, vanity light. $400.00 $50.00
8/28/2020 E-20-061 Joe Venovich 179 W South

Renovation of existing building for dentist office (details of plans at City Hall). $63,875.00 ($100.00)

Value of improvements in Enterprise Zone $66,275.00

Value of improvements outside the Enterprise Zone $7,450.00

Total Value of Improvements $73,725.00

Total Value of Permit Fees waived for Enterprise Zone ($300.00)

Total Value of other Permit Fees $350.00

Prepared by:
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Health - Building - Zoning

Miscellaneous Permits August 2020

Date Misc Permit#  Permit Issued To

Job Address

Job Descrip Est Cost Permit Fee
8/3/2020 M-20-018 Robert Coombes 323 W Mill
Demolition of house. $7,000.00 $75.00
8/4/2020 M-20-019 JB Sullivan Inc 605 Tenney
Replacing hood and exhaust system and duct work in deli w/ updated electric. $14,000.00 ($104.00)
8/25/2020 M-20-020 Watson Plumbing & Mech 900 W Prospect
Install one 80000 BTU furnace and two ton 16 SEER AC. $6,530.00 $56.00
8/26/2020 M-20-021 Jeffrey Waller 500 S Main
Replace six rooftop units and one entry heater. $19,860.00 ($134.00)
8/28/2020 M-20-022 Joe Venovich 179 W South
Renovation of existing building for dentist office (details of plans at City Hall). $48,000.00 ($336.00)

Wednesday, September 02, 2020
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Date Misc Permit#  Permit Issued To Job Address

Job Descrip Est Cost Permit Fee
Value of improvements in Enterprise Zone $81,860.00
Value of improvements outside the Enterprise Zone $13,530.00
Total Value of Improvements $95,390.00
Total Value of Permit Fees waived for Enterprise Zone ($574.00)
Total Value of other Permit Fees $131.00

Prepared by:
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EWANEE

Health - Building - Zoning

Plumbing Permits August 2020

Date Plumb Permit Permit Issued To Job Address
Job Descrip Est Cost Permit Fee
8/3/2020 P-20-056 Chistopher Jagers 127 E Division
New PVC plumbing from basement through roof. 2 new bathrooms, kitchen, laundry per State $2,000.00 ($66.70)
8/3/2020 P-20-057 Ed's Htg, AC, PImbg & Elec., Inc. 706 Gilbert
Install one new A.O. Smith 40 gallon electric water heater. $950.20 $16.30
8/3/2020 P-20-058 Ed's Htg, AC, PImbg & Elec., Inc. 411 Rockwell
Install one new A.O. Smith 40 gallon natural gas water heater. $970.42 $16.30
8/5/2020 P-20-059 Ed's Htg, AC, PImbg & Elec., Inc. 322 E South
Install one new A.O. Smith 40 gallong natural gas water heater. $972.66 $16.30
8/12/2020 P-20-060 Ed's Htg, AC, PImbg & Elec., Inc. 222 Ross
Install one new A.O. Smith 40 gallon natural gas power vent water heater. $1,786.39 $16.30
8/17/2020 P-20-061 Ed's Htg, AC, PImbg & Elec., Inc. 911 S West
Install one new A.O. Smith 40 gallon natural gas water heater. $967.14 $16.30
8/20/2020 P-20-062 Ed's Htg, AC, PImbg & Elec., Inc. 705 S Chestnut
Install one new A.O. Smith 40 gallon natural gas water heater. $1,214.66 $16.30

Wednesday, September 02, 2020
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Date Plumb Permit Permit Issued To Job Address

Job Descrip Est Cost Permit Fee
8/26/2020 P-20-063 Wayne Herrmann 1011 N Vine

Second story bathroom renovations, 69 sq ft total, w/ 1 tub/shower, 1 lavatory, 1 toilet, 1 roof o $8,500.00 $25.20
8/28/2020 P-20-064 Joe Venovich 179 W South

Renovation of existing building for dentist office (details of plans at City Hall). $500.00 ($360.00)
8/31/2020 P-20-065 Alan Spears 430 Ross

Removal of old fixtures and replace w/ new, one water closet, one lavatory, one tub/shower, one $7,000.00 $41.50
Value of improvements in Enterprise Zone $2,500.00
Value of improvements outside the Enterprise Zone $22,361.47
Total Value of Improvements $24,861.47
Total Value of Permit Fees waived for Enterprise Zone ($426.70)
Total Value of other Permit Fees $164.50

Prepared by:
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Kewanee PD

/
Calls For Service by Time and Day
B August 2020

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Total
0000 - 0059 Hrs 16 5 5 3 4 5 9 47
0100 - 0159 Hrs 12 7 5 10 5 5 8 52
0200 - 0259 Hrs 7 7 6 4 6 1 9 40
0300 - 0359 Hrs 5 6 5 2 4 5 5 32
0400 - 0459 Hrs 12 2 3 5 2 4 3 31
0500 - 0559 Hrs 2 4 3 6 4 5 8 32
0600 - 0659 Hrs 2 7 4 4 5 3 5 30
0700 - 0759 Hrs 6 3 3 1 8 1 3 25
0800 - 0859 Hrs 8 13 6 8 8 6 6 55
0900 - 0959 Hrs 14 18 9 9 8 9 8 75
1000 - 1059 Hrs 9 12 18 19 13 19 12 102
1100 - 1159 Hrs 5 14 17 23 11 9 3 82
1200 - 1259 Hrs 12 16 12 13 11 9 12 85
1300 - 1359 Hrs 13 12 9 15 13 15 11 88